## BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY BOARD OF HEALTH

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the ordinance published herewith was duly introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Board of Health of the Borough of Moonachie, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey, held on November 14, 2022 Further notice is hereby given that said ordinance will be considered for final passage and adoption, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of said Board of Health to be held remotely over Zoom on December 12, 2022 at 7:30 p.m., and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, said ordinance will be made available on the Borough Website (<a href="https://www.moonachie.us/board-health">https://www.moonachie.us/board-health</a>) and at the Secretary's office in Municipal Building to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Zoom Video Link: <a href="https://zoom.us/j/96584687263">https://zoom.us/j/96584687263</a>
Meeting ID: 965 8468 7263 Passcode: 358972
By Phone: 1-929-205-6099

## ORDINANCE #BH-22-001 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. BH-21-002 AN ORDINANCE REGARDING FERAL CATS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Moonachie, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey effectuated Ordinance No. BH-21-002 due to the proliferation of feral cats and feral cat colonies throughout the State including the Borough of Moonachie ("Borough"), which has resulted in a growing number of feral cat colonies; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has been advised of the presence of a scrivener's error in the definition of the term "DAYLIGHT HOURS" in article 1 of the above-referenced Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health of the Borough of Moonachie, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Ordinance BH-21-002 Article 1, entitled Definitions is hereby amended to replace the definition or meaning of the term "DAYLIGHT HOURS" as follows:

## **DAYLIGHT HOURS**

Hours during the day after dawn until dusk.

2. No other provision is modified, amended or otherwise deleted unless set forth in this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

## APPROVED BY:

Mary Ann Cinque, President

ATTEST:

Jennifer Cooney Board of Health Secretary